
    Grants Approved 1 April 2017 to 31 March 2018

COMMUNITY TRUST OF SOUTHLAND

TOTAL GRANTS APPROVED

$6,389,800

Age Concern Southland  48,000 

Alex Lithgow Statue Trust  10,000 

Alzheimers Society Southland  7,500 

Aparima College  15,809 

Aparima Taekwondo Club  2,000 

Arrowtown Autumn Festival  5,000 

Arrowtown Bowling Club  25,000 

Arrowtown Community & Sports Centre  50,000 

Arrowtown Promotion and Business Association  5,513 

Arrowtown School  16,715 

Arts Murihiku Charitable Trust  5,000 

Ascot Community School  9,202 

Aurora College  11,197 

Bainfield Gardens Limited  20,000 

Balfour Community Baths Fund  2,500 

Balfour Gun Club  20,000 

Balfour School  2,885 

Barnardos New Zealand  40,000 

Blue Mountain College  5,360 

Bluff Community Medical Trust  10,000 

Bluff School  5,507 

Bone Marrow Cancer Trust  15,040 

Bowls Southland  19,760 

C S Art Charitable Trust  15,000 

Cancer Society of NZ, Otago and Southland Division  26,840 

CareerFest Southland  8,000 

Careers Advisors and Education Association - 
Southland Branch

 5,000 

CCS Disability Action Southland  35,000 

Central Southland College  13,595 

Central Southland Hospital Charitable Trust Board  6,500 

Central Southland Toy Library  700 

Chamber Music New Zealand Trust  7,500 

Chamber of Commerce Southland  6,000 

Children’s Day Committee  2,000 

Children’s Health Camps  3,000 

Choirs Aotearoa New Zealand Trust  9,000 

Citizens Advice Bureau Queenstown  2,500 

Clifden School Playgroup  400 

Coastguard Northern Region  15,000 

Community Colleges New Zealand Limited  5,000 

Community Networking Trust (Eastern Southland)  85,981 

Community Trust of Southland - Art Scholarships  20,790 

Community Trust of Southland - Leadership 
Scholarships 

 1,000 

Community Trust of Southland - Sport Scholarships  71,550 

Croquet Southland  4,780 

Cycling Southland  29,520 

Cystic Fibrosis Association of New Zealand  2,500 

Dan Davin Literary Foundation  8,000 

Dance Opportunity  2,500 

Deep Cove Outdoor Education Trust  50,000 

Destination Queenstown  20,000 

Dipton School  2,042 

Disabilities Resource Centre Southland Charitable 
Trust

 15,000 

Donovan Primary School  12,858 

Drummond School  1,842 

East Gore School  4,526 

Eastern Southland Basketball Association  9,980 

Eastside Baptist Church  30,000 

Edendale Primary School  4,221 

Eduk8 Charitable Trust  30,000 

English Language Partners New Zealand Trust  15,000 

Environment Southland  50,000 

Epilepsy Association of New Zealand  7,500 

FEMME - Southland Girls’ High School  2,000 

Fernworth Primary School  11,423 

FibreOctave Charitable Trust  2,500 

Fiordland College  6,183 

Fiordland Community House Charitable Trust  28,500 

Fiordland Racquets Club  54,500 

Fiordland Trails Trust  80,000 

Garston School  1,538 

Glenham School  1,500 

Glenorchy School  1,500 

Golf Southland  32,480 

Gore and Districts Principals’ Association  3,583 

Gore and Districts Senior Citizens Club Choir  500 

Gore Country Music Club - NZ Gold Guitar Awards  2,000 

Gore District Council  2,000 

Gore District Historical Society  4,318 

Gore High School  11,611 

Gore Main School  6,091 

Gore Musical Theatre  7,500 

Gore Pony Club  2,250 

Gore Southern Shears Committee  5,000 

Gore Woodworkers Club  2,250 

Gorge Road School  1,584 

Grey Power Southland Association  6,500 

GymSports New Zealand  12,880 

Halfmoon Bay School  1,500 

Happiness House Trust  11,000 

Hauroko Valley Primary School  2,118 

Head Injury Society of Southland  7,500 

Heddon Bush School  1,825 

Hedgehope School  7,376 

Heriot School  1,849 

Heritage South Trust  4,500 

HETTANZ Southland  600 

Hillside Primary School  1,500 

Hockey Southland  26,910 

Hospice Southland Charitable Trust  1,438 

Ice Sports Southland  5,430 

ILT Art Awards 2018  50,000 

Institute for Child Protection Studies  8,000 

Invercargill Blue Light Ventures  600 

Invercargill Film Society  25,000 

Invercargill Garrison Band  16,404 

Invercargill Gymnastic Club  5,000 

Invercargill Kiribati Community and Youth Group  1,500 

Invercargill Middle School  17,692 

Invercargill Musical Theatre  20,000 

Invercargill Potters  3,000 

Invercargill Primary School Educational Initiatives 
Trust

 16,250 

Invercargill Public Art Gallery  49,202 

Invercargill Repertory Society  2,000 

Invercargill Secondary Schools’ Network Trust  90,000 

Invercargill Summer Festival Charitable Trust  4,000 

Invercargill Tap Dancing Association  3,500 

Isla Bank School  1,500 

James Hargest College  38,446 

Jubilee Budget Advisory Service  10,000 

Kelvin Peninsula Community Association  20,000 

KidsCan Charitable Trust  5,000 

KingsView School  1,777 

Kiribati Uniting Church Mamarui Group  1,000 

Kiribati Waipounamu  5,000 

Knapdale School  1,639 

Koha Kai Trust  300,000 

Lakes District Museum  35,000 

Learning Differences Aotearoa Trust  35,000 

Life Education Trust Southland  16,819 

Limehills Bowling Club  935 

Limehills School  4,731 

Lochiel School  2,355 

Longford Intermediate School  7,521 

Loss and Grief Support Trust Southland  25,000 

LUMA Light Festival Charitable Trust  30,000 

Lumsden School  14,676 

Makarewa School  3,565 

Mararoa School  1,608 

Marching Southland Association  7,750 

Mataura & Districts Senior Citizens Association  500 

Mataura Historical Society  4,850 

Mataura School  4,054 

Mataura Youth Centre  5,000 

Menzies College  8,330 

Methodist Mission Southern  13,270 

Mossburn School  2,012 

Murihiku Maori & Pasifika Cultural Trust  55,000 

Murihiku Young Parents Learning Centre  1,000 

Music Society Eastern Southland  2,000 

Myross Bush School  4,360 

National Council of Women Southland Branch  500 

National Heart Foundation of New Zealand  7,000 

Netball South Zone  169,050 

New River Primary School  8,359 

New Zealand Association of Radio Transmitters 
Southland Branch 

 1,000 

NZ Family and Foster Care Federation  7,000 

New Zealand Red Cross  1,000 

New Zealand Songwriters Trust  5,000 

Newfield Park School  8,424 

Nga Hau E Wha  11,000 

Nga Putangitangi  10,000 

Nightcaps Playcentre Playgroup  12,480

Norman Jones Foundation Trust Board  45,000 

Northern Southland College  54,319 

Northern Southland Community Resource Centre 
Charitable Trust

 12,500 

Northern Southland Medical Trust  11,000 

Ohai Senior Citizens  500 

Oraka Aparima Runaka  3,103 

Oreti Surf Life Saving Club  8,180 

Otama School PTA  7,332 

Otatara School  7,661 

Otautau and District Community Charitable Trust  5,000 

Otautau and Districts Toy Cupboard  2,000 

Otautau Museum Trust  5,000 

Otautau School  5,451 

Pacific Island Advisory and Cultural Trust  36,000 

Parent to Parent Southland  11,500 

Phoenix Synchro Southland  6,500 

Playcafe - Hope Centre Riverton  2,000 

Presbyterian Support Southland  120,000 

Pukerau School  1,694 

Queenstown Alpine Ski Team  9,670 

Queenstown Cricket Club  2,000 

Queenstown Grey Power  1,500 

Queenstown Lakes District Baby Box Charitable 
Trust

 17,900 

Queenstown Lakes District Council  37,500 

Queenstown Lakes Rugby League Charitable Trust  5,000 

Queenstown Primary School  18,138 

Rape and Abuse Support Centre Southland  30,000 

Remarkables Primary School  17,323 

Rimu Full Primary School  3,487 

Riversdale Arts  7,800 

Riversdale Golf Club  2,500 

Riversdale Playcentre  2,000 

Riversdale School  3,078 

Riverton Community Charitable Trust  11,500 

Riverton District Baths Society  5,685 

Riverton Primary School  5,474 

Riverton Senior Citizens Association  1,500 

Road Safety Southland Charitable Trust  8,000 

Ronald McDonald House Charities NZ Trust  13,080 

Rotary Club of Queenstown  45,000 

Royal New Zealand Foundation of the Blind  10,000 

Royal New Zealand Plunket Trust  25,000 

Rugby Southland  180,000 

Ruru Specialist School  1,681 

Sacred Heart School  2,626 

SADD AOTEAROA Students Against Dangerous 
Driving Charitable Trust

 1,500 

Salford School  6,454 

SeniorNet South  2,500 

Shakespeare in the Park Charitable Trust  5,000 

Sharks Basketball Limited  70,000 

Shotover Primary School  11,718 

Showbiz Queenstown  20,000 

Snow Sports New Zealand  5,000 

Soroptimist International of New Zealand South  2,500 

South Catlins Charitable Trust  50,000 

South Centre Anglican Care Trust Southland  27,500 

South Invercargill Urban Rejuvenation Charitable 
Trust

 55,000 

Southern Adult Literacy  12,500 

Southern Mustang Club  7,000 

Southern Pastel Artists  1,320 

Southern REAP  40,000 

Southland Adventist Christian School  1,622 

Southland Amateur Rowing Association  7,330 

Southland Art Society  5,000 

Southland Asthma Society  10,000 

Southland Badminton Association  17,820 

Southland Basketball Association  29,850 

Southland Beneficiaries and Community Rights 
Centre 

 31,000 

Southland BMX Club  4,490 

Southland Board Riders Association  4,650 

Southland Boys’ High School  23,202 

Southland Branch Of The Royal NZ Society For The 
Prevention of Cruelty To Animals 

 20,000 

Southland Canoe Club  4,600 

Southland Community House Charitable Trust  26,000 

Southland Competitions Society  5,000 

Southland Cricket Association  27,370 

Southland Disability Enterprises Limited  80,000 

Southland District Rugby Football League  6,110 

Southland Filipino Society  7,500 

Southland Food Bank Charitable Trust  15,000 

Southland Football  36,200 

Southland Girls’ High School  24,474 

Southland Group NZ Riding for the Disabled  10,000 

Southland Indoor Bowls Centre  7,710 

Southland Indoor Leisure Centre Charitable Trust  251,381 

Southland Justices of the Peace Association  1,350 

Southland Mountain Bike Club  6,400 

Southland Multicultural Council  26,000 

Southland Multiple Sclerosis Society  20,000 

Southland Musicians Club  5,000 

Southland Otago Axemen’s Centre  3,000 

Southland Regional Heritage Committee  15,000 

Southland Secondary School Sport  18,317 

Southland Softball Association  15,710 

Southland Sports Car Club  25,000 

Southland Table Tennis Association  7,810 

Southland Teachers & Judges of Highland & 
National Dancing

 1,125 

Southland Tennis Association  10,180 

Southland Triathlon and Multisport Club  8,010 

Southland Warm Homes Trust  25,000 

Southland Water Polo Club  10,000 

Southland Workers Educational Association  30,000 

Southland Youth One Stop Shop Trust  50,000 

Southland’s Port Craig Viaducts Charitable Trust  50,000 

Space for Artists Charitable Trust  1,000 

Special Olympics Southland  16,500 

Sport Otago  15,000 

Sport Southland  220,719 

Squash City Invercargill  4,500 

Squash Southland  15,340 

St John’s Girls’ School  3,084 

St Joseph’s School Invercargill  4,872 

St Joseph’s School Queenstown  4,108 

St Mary’s School Gore  5,942 

St Patrick’s Invercargill  9,811 

St Patrick’s School Nightcaps  1,588 

St Peter’s College  8,699 

St Teresa’s School Bluff  1,500 

St Theresa’s School Invercargill  7,294 

St Thomas Aquinas School Winton  2,403 

Stadium Southland Limited  5,000 

Stewart Island/Rakiura Community and Environment 
Trust

 5,000 

Swim Southland  18,870 

Switzers Museum Waikaia  50,000 

Takitimu Community Development Committee  1,500 

Takitimu District Pool Society  4,200 

Takitimu Primary School  7,119 

Talent Development Southland Charitable Trust  85,957 

TalkLink Trust  5,000 

Tangata Whenua, Community and Voluntary Sector 
Research Centre

 2,000 

Tapanui School  3,800 

Target Shooting Invercargill  5,555 

Te Anau Disc Golf  2,000 

Te Anau Golden Age Club  1,000 

Te Anau School  7,541 

Te Kohanga Reo/Nga Hau e Wha  3,000 

Te Tipua School  1,745 

Te Wharekura o Arowhenua  5,559 

Templeton Flaxmilling Heritage Trust  15,000 

The Boys’ Brigade in New Zealand  3,000 

The Conductive Education (Southern) Charitable 
Trust

 20,000 

The Girl Guides Association New Zealand  5,000 

The Hearing Association Southland Branch  6,000 

The Invercargill City Charitable Trust Board  7,000 

The Motor Neurone Disease Association of NZ  3,000 

The New Zealand Book Council  3,000 

The NZ Federation of Young Farmers Clubs  15,000 

The Order of St John South Island Region  32,335 

The Parenting Place  18,494 

The Royal New Zealand Ballet  15,000 

The Salvation Army New Zealand Trust  10,000 

The Scout Association of New Zealand  9,000 

The Southland Christmas Parade Charitable Trust  15,500 

The Stroke Foundation of New Zealand  5,000 

Thornbury School  2,145 

Thornbury Vintage Tractor & Implement Club  4,000 

Tisbury School  3,485 

Tokanui School  3,005 

Touch Southland  43,380 

Tuatapere Community Worker Support Trust  1,500 

Tuturau Hall Committee  1,000 

Tuturau Primary School  1,599 

Venture Southland  272,500 

Verdon College  42,075 

Volleyball Southland  14,960 

Waianiwa Centenial Hall  1,100 

Waianiwa School  8,148 

Waiau Area School  3,240 

Waihopai School  8,782 

Waikaia Primary School  1,500 

Waikaka School  1,777 

Waikoikoi School  1,500 

Wakatipu Abuse Prevention Network  105,000 

Wakatipu Community of Learning  172,000 

Wakatipu High School  21,742 

Wakatipu Senior Citizens Association  10,000 

Wakatipu Youth Trust  30,000 

Wallacetown School  1,968 

Wallacetown Senior Citizens  1,000 

Waverley Bowling Club  45,000 

Waverley Park School  9,827 

West Gore School  7,698 

West Otago Community Centre Society  22,500 

Windsor North School  8,782 

Winter Games New Zealand  25,000 

Winton School  8,305 

Woodlands Full Primary School  2,957 

Wyndham School  3,396 

Young Men’s Christian Association of  Invercargill 
Charitable Trust

 30,000 

Youth Development Southland Region Trust  50,000 

Youthline Southland  6,000 

TOTAL GRANTS APPROVED  6,389,800 

ADD:

Grants approved relating to future years  433,565 

LESS:

Grants approved in previous year’s not uplifted  5,210,410 

Grants reconciled to financials  1,612,955 


